



\$~16 to 22 & 80

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1798/2025
KRISHAN KUMAR SINGH AND ANRPetitioners
versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIARespondent

17

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1799/2025
RAJPALPetitioner

versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIARespondent

18

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1800/2025
KAMESHWAR PRASHAD MAHTOPetitioner
versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIARespondent

19

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1801/2025
KULOMANI SATI AND ORSPetitioners
versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIARespondent

20

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1802/2025
SWAPAN KUMAR NAGPetitioner
versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIARespondent

21

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1803/2025
LAXMAN SINGH BISHTPetitioner
versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIARespondent

22



+ CONT.CAS(C) 1818/2025
CHATTAR PAL TANWAR (DECEASED) THROUGH HIS WIFE
KIRAN BALAPetitioner

versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIARespondent

80

+ CONT.CAS(C) 1712/2025
RAJENDER SINGH CHHETRI AND ORSPetitioners
versus

HOTEL CORPORATION OF INDIARespondent

Presence: Mr. Deepak Biswas, Ms. Ruchika Rathi, Mr. Siddharth Swain
and Mr. Mayank Rai, Advocates for petitioners in item no. 16
to 22 & 80.

Mr. A.P. Singh and Mr. Varhit Vashishtha, Advocates for
respondent/MCD in item no(s). 16 to 22 and 80.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SACHIN DATTA

ORDER

% **08.01.2026**

1. The present petitions have been filed by the petitioners alleging wilful
disobedience of the order dated 26.05.2025.

2. The said order, *inter alia*, directs as under:

*“4. With the consent of learned counsel for the parties, the writ petitions
are disposed of with the following directions:*

*(a) The MoU dated 08.08.2019 regarding wage revision will be
implemented qua the petitioners by 31.08.2025 to the extent that
the arrears of wages shall be paid to them by the said date.*

*(b) HCI will make an effort to disburse the consequential
enhancement of gratuity amounts due to the petitioners, within a
period of 12 months thereafter. In the event further time is required
for payment of the enhanced gratuity amounts, HCI may move an*



application for extension of time.

(c) In the event the petitioners have any dispute with regard to quantification either of the arrears of wages or gratuity, they may approach HCI for an amicable resolution.

(d) No other consequential benefits have been specifically detailed in the writ petitions. However, if the petitioners are statutorily entitled to any additional benefits as a result of wage revision, they may make a representation to HCI. It goes without saying that if such benefits are being extended to other retired employees of HCI, the same will also be disbursed to the petitioners herein.”

3. During the course of hearing, an affidavit has been handed over by the respondent in which it has been pointed out that the respondent organisation has paid the requisite amount to some of the writ petitioners (in the batch of petitions). However, insofar as the present petitioners are concerned, the requisite amount has not been paid inasmuch as the said petitioners have not submitted their undertaking which is required by the respondent.
4. During the course of hearing, it is agreed that subject to the said petitioners furnishing the requisite undertaking, the amount payable to the petitioners in terms of the aforesaid directions shall be paid by the respondent to the petitioners.
5. Let the same be paid by the respondent within a period of 4 weeks from today.
6. It is made clear that the furnishing of undertaking shall not preclude the petitioner from challenging the calculation of the wages or gratuity amount paid by the respondents to the petitioners in terms of aforesaid directions.
7. Needless to say, subject to the aforesaid payment being made, other parallel proceedings initiated by the petitioners in respect of seeking payment under the same heads shall be withdrawn by the petitioners.



8. The present petitions stand disposed of in the above terms.
9. List for reporting compliance on 05.02.2026.

SACHIN DATTA, J

JANUARY 8, 2026/at